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Establishing our Patient Reference Group 

The Partners at Baldwins Lane Surgery have for a long time recognised the benefits that having a Patient Reference Group at the Surgery would create an effective and supportive communication link between the Practice and our Patients.  Now that we have been successful in establishing our Patient Group the aim is for the group to be involved in decisions the Practice makes about the range and quality of services provided by the Practice in order that the best service can be provided to our Patients with the resources available.
Membership of Baldwins Lane Surgery Patient Reference Group is voluntary and open to all our permanently registered patients who are over 18.  Children and young adults can be represented by their parent or guardian.  

Following a recruitment campaign which involved Posters in our waiting room and Reception, information on our Website, social media including facebook, personal invitation by both Lead GP for the Group and Practice Manager we were very fortunate to establish a Group which both in age group and ethnicity was representative of our Practice population.   Baldwins Lane Surgery has a high elderly Practice Population many of which are housebound in their own homes or in Warden controlled accommodation.  We were delighted that one member of the group is the Warden to one of the local sheltered housing projects as she represents a group of housebound patients who do not attend the surgery in person and do not have access to Websites or social media which gives an opportunity for their needs to be met by the surgery too. 
Although we have no young women in our PRG we have actively attempted to recruit them through personal invitation and through social contact however those who initially agreed to attend failed to do so at the time of the meetings.  We will endeavour to continue to promote and encourage attendance from diverse sections of the local population. 
Practice Population 
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Patient Reference Group 

[image: image2.emf]0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Male

Female

age 17-24 age 25-34 age 35-44 age 45-54 age 55-64 age 65-74 age 75-84 age 85-89

age 90+

Series1


Key Priorities

The first meeting of our Patient Reference Group was on 8th June 2011.  At this meeting the group agreed its overall objectives and set out the key issues to be considered in our Patient Survey for 2011/12.  Minutes were taken by the Practice Manager and circulated to the Group afterwards both by post and email.  One of the patients also agreed to be Chairman of the Group.
Key priorities for the Survey are as follows:-

1. Raise patient awareness of access outside of surgery opening hours including Saturdays. 
2. Cramped access in Reception area. 
3. Improve Reception desk to give unhindered access to Reception Staff and provide low desk facility for Disabled patients. 
4. Re-site Automated check-in facility into waiting room to provide more confidentiality in cramped Reception area. 
5. Improve customer service by Reception Staff 
6. Name badges for Reception Staff

7. Explore offering an Anti-coagulation service at the Practice 
8. Complicated appointment system to be reviewed 
9. Difficulty of getting an appointment more than 7 days in advance 
10. Difficulty of seeing preferred Doctor 
11. Improving seating in waiting room 
12. Improved Disabled facilities including Patient Toilet

The Practice Manager and Lead GP then compiled a Patient Survey which was sent out to the Group for their comments before it was distributed to 150 patients by the Doctors, Registrars and Practice Nurse.  Also a random group of patients who do not attend the surgery regularly were sent the survey by post.  The survey was also available on the Website.
Survey Results

The practice received back 58 completed surveys the results of which are published below with graphs to illustrate the results.
PATIENT SURVEY 2011
Total replies 58

A.
Appointments at this Surgery
Q1.
When did you last see a Doctor in the surgery?

	In the past 3 months
	49

	Between 3 and 6 months ago
	5

	More than 6 months ago
	3

	I have never been seen at my present GP 
	


Q2.
If you have not seen a doctor in the past 6 months, why is that?


(Please tick all that apply)
	I haven’t needed to see a doctor
	4

	I couldn’t be seen at a convenient time
	

	I couldn’t get to my appointment easily
	

	I didn’t like or trust the doctors
	

	Another reason
	


Q3.
How do you normally book your appointments to see a doctor or nurse at 
the Surgery


(Please tick all that apply)
	In person
	24

	By phone
	48

	By fax
	

	Online
	

	Doesn’t apply
	


Q4.
Which of the following methods would you prefer to use to book an 
appointment at the Surgery?


(Please tick all that apply)
	In person
	27

	By phone
	47

	By fax
	

	Online
	11

	No preference
	2
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B.
Getting through on the phone


Q5.
In the past 6 months how easy have you found the following?

(Please put a tick in each row)

	
	Haven’t

tried
	Very 

easy
	Fairly

easy
	Not very

easy
	Not at

all easy
	Don’t

know

	Getting through on the phone
	  1                    
	9
	34
	9
	              
	3

	Speaking to a Doctor on the phone
	14
	5
	12
	10
	
	13

	Speaking to a Nurse on the phone
	25
	1
	5
	3
	
	19

	Obtaining test results by phone
	12
	10
	17
	2
	
	14
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C.
Seeing a Doctor

Q6.
In the past 6 months have you tried to see a Doctor fairly quickly?

By fairly quickly we mean on the same day or in the next two weekdays that 
the surgery was open

	Yes 
	37

	No
	20

	Can’t remember
	1


Q7.
Think about the last time you tried to see a doctor fairly quickly.  Were 
you able to see a doctor on the same day or in the next two weekdays that 
the surgery was open?

	Yes 
	42

	No
	7

	Can’t remember
	3
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Q8.
If you weren’t able to be seen during the next two weekdays that the 
surgery was open, why was that?


(Please tick all that apply)

	There weren’t any appointments
	11

	Times offered didn’t suit
	2

	Appointment was with a doctor I didn’t want to see
	4

	A nurse was free but I wanted to see a doctor
	

	Another reason
	1

	Can’t remember
	2


Q9.
In the past 6 months have you tried to book ahead for an appointment 
with a doctor?


By booking ahead we mean booking an appointment more than two weekdays 
in advance

	Yes 
	41

	No
	17

	Can’t remember
	


Q10.
Last time you tried, were you able to make an appointment with a doctor 
more than two weekdays in advance?

	Yes 
	33

	No
	17

	Can’t remember
	2
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Q11.
If you were unable to make an appointment with a doctor more than two 
days in advance, why was that?

	There weren’t any appointments
	14

	Times offered didn’t suit
	

	Appointment was with a doctor I didn’t want to see
	6

	A nurse was free but I wanted to see a doctor
	

	Another reason
	3

	Can’t remember
	3


D.
Arriving for your appointment

Q12.
How easily do you find getting into the building at the surgery?
	Very easy
	52

	Fairly easy
	5

	Not very easy
	

	Not at all easy
	1


Q13.
How clean is the surgery?

	Very clean 
	44

	Fairly clean
	12

	Not very clean
	

	Not at all clean
	

	Don’t know
	2


Q14.
In the Reception area can other patients overhear what you say to the 
Receptionist?

	Yes but I don’t mind 
	41

	Yes and I am not happy about it
	12

	No the other patients cannot overhear
	5

	Don’t know
	1
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Q15.
How do you rate the way you are treated by the Receptionists at the 
Surgery?

	
	On the phone
	In 

person

	Excellent
	14
	17

	Very good
	17
	17

	Good
	9
	15

	Fair
	11
	7

	Poor
	1
	

	Very poor
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Q16.
Is there anything you feel needs improving with regard to Reception / 
Receptionists?

	


Q17.
How long after your appointment time do you normally wait to be seen?

	I don’t normally have appointments at a specific time
	

	I am normally seen on time
	5

	Less than 5 minutes
	8

	5-15 minutes
	33

	15-30 minutes
	14

	More than 30 minutes
	

	Can’t remember
	


Q18.
How do you feel about how long you normally have to wait?
	I don’t normally have to wait long
	40

	I have to wait a bit too long
	12

	I have to wait far too long
	1

	No opinion / doesn’t apply
	5


E.
Seeing the doctor you prefer

Q19.
Is there a particular doctor you prefer to see at the surgery?

	Yes
	45

	No
	4

	I don’t mind which doctor I see
	9


Q20.
How often do you see the doctor you prefer?
	Always or most of the time
	24

	A lot of the time
	14

	Some of the time
	11

	Never or almost never
	4

	Not tried at this GP surgery
	1
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F.
Opening hours

Q21.
How satisfied are you with the opening hours at the surgery?

	Very
	26

	Fairly
	24

	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
	3

	Quite dissatisfied
	1

	Very dissatisfied
	1

	Don’t know opening hours
	2
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Q22.
As far as you know is the surgery open


Please put a tick in each row

	Before 8am
	4

	At lunchtime
	1

	Occasionally after 6.30pm
	27

	On some Saturdays
	15

	On Sundays
	


G.
Seeing a doctor at the surgery

Q23.
The last time you saw a doctor at the surgery, how good was the doctor at 
each of the following

	
	Very

good
	Good
	Neither 

good nor poor
	Poor
	Very

poor
	Doesn’t

Apply

	Giving you enough time
	44                      
	9
	                                   
	2
	              
	

	Asking about your symptoms
	44
	9
	2
	1
	
	

	Listening
	43
	11
	
	1
	1
	

	Explaining tests and treatments
	40
	8
	2
	
	1
	1

	Involving you in decisions about

Your care
	39
	8
	2
	1
	1
	3

	Treating you with care and concern
	43
	11
	1
	
	1
	

	Taking your problems seriously
	43
	11
	1
	
	1
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Q24.
Did you have confidence and trust in the doctor you saw?

	Yes, definitely
	50

	Yes, to some extent
	6

	No, not at all
	1

	Don’t know / can’t say
	


H.
Seeing a Practice Nurse at the surgery

Q25.
How easy is it for you to get an appointment with a Practice Nurse at the 
surgery?

	Haven’t tried
	9

	Very easy
	17

	Fairly easy
	21

	Not very easy
	4

	Not at all easy
	1

	Don’t know
	4


Q26.
Last time you saw a Practice Nurse at the surgery, how good did you find 
the Practice Nurse at each of the following?


Please put a tick in one box for each row

	
	Very

good
	Good
	Neither 

good nor poor
	Poor
	Very

poor
	Doesn’t

Apply

	Giving you enough time
	34
	13
	                                   
	1
	              
	7

	Asking about your symptoms
	24
	14
	1
	
	
	9

	Listening
	28
	12
	1
	
	
	8

	Explaining tests and treatments
	27
	13
	
	
	
	8

	Involving you in decisions about

Your care
	23
	9
	
	
	
	13

	Treating you with care and concern
	30
	12
	
	1
	
	7

	Taking your problems seriously
	26
	9
	1
	
	
	11


I.
Your overall satisfaction

Q27.
In general, how satisfied are you with the care you get at the surgery?

	Very satisfied
	40

	Fairly satisfied
	13

	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
	2

	Quite dissatisfied
	3

	Very dissatisfied
	


Q28.
Would you recommend the surgery to someone who has just moved to 
your local area?

	Yes
	49

	Might
	2

	Not sure
	3

	Probably not
	3

	Definitely not
	

	Don’t know
	


Q29.
In the past 6 months have you had enough support from local services or 
organisations to help you manage your longterm health conditions?

Please think about all services and organisations, not just health services
	Yes
	19

	To some extent
	7

	No
	5

	Don’t know / can’t remember
	1

	I have not needed such support
	25


J.
Some questions about you
The following questions will help us to see how experiences vary between different groups of the population.   We will keep your answers completely confidential.

Q30.
Are you male or female?
	Male
	23

	Female
	34


Q31.
How old are you?
	Under 18
	
	55-64
	13

	18-24
	
	65-74
	20

	25-34
	2
	75-84
	10

	35-44
	3
	85 and over
	3

	45-54
	7


Q32.
Which of these best describes what you are doing at present?


If more than one of these applies to you, please tick the main one ONLY

	Full time paid work (30 hours or more per week)
	12

	Part time paid work (under 30 hours per week)
	7

	Full time education (school, college, university)
	

	Unemployed
	

	Permanently sick or disabled
	1

	Fully retired from work
	31

	Looking after the home
	6

	Doing something else
	2


Q33.
Do you have any of the following conditions?  Please include problems 
due to old age.


Please tick all the boxes that apply to you
	Deafness or severe hearing impairment
	4

	Blindness or severe visual impairment
	

	A condition that substantially limits one or more basic physical activities such as walking, climbing stairs, lifting or carrying
	12

	A learning difficulty
	

	A longstanding psychological or emotional condition
	6

	Other, including any longstanding illness
	19

	I do not have a longstanding condition
	25


Q34.
Are you a deaf person who uses sign language?

	Yes
	

	No
	58

	
	

	
	


Q35.
Do you have carer responsibilities for anyone in your household with a 
longstanding health problem or disability?

	Yes
	5

	No
	53


Q.36
Which ethnic group do you belong to?

	White
	54

	Black or Black British
	

	Asian or Asian British
	3

	Mixed
	

	Chinese
	

	Other ethnic group  NO ANSWER GIVEN
	1


	Any other comments or suggestions?




Action Plan 

Once the results of the Patient Survey were received, analysed and a report created of the results a further meeting of the Patient Reference Group was organised and took place on 7th March 2012 to form an Action Plan.
The meeting was well attended with the Patient Chairman happy to keep his own record of the discussion.  This would be used by him in conjunction with the Minutes of the meeting produced by the Practice Manager to ensure that an accurate record of the discussions and plan was made.  The Chairman of the group had also had an opportunity in advance of the meeting to provide some statistical percentages to illustrate priority areas for the group to focus.

Overall both the interpretation  of the Patient Reference Group and the Partners was that the surgery had come out well in the Survey.  The following action plan was agreed at the meeting.  The Practice Manager and Lead GP will report back to the Group at the next meeting to review implementation of the Action Plan.  At the meeting the group were shown the new disabled toilet facilities that had been implemented since they were suggested at the first meeting of the Group.  The group was also shown around Reception and given outline plans of the proposed improvements that could be made in Reception before the final Action Plan was agreed to see if there were any further improvements that could be made.  The Group were happy with the proposed plan and no further changes were added.
	
	Area
	Implementation
	Timescale

	Action 1

	Appointments
It was agreed to try a revised system of offering 48hr and 7 day appointments aswell as Urgent on day discontinuing appointments offered at 24 hrs notice.

	Practice Manager to organise with our Appointments Administrator the implementation of this new system at the earliest opportunity.
	From April 2012 

	Action 2
	Reception Area 
The Practice agreed that the Reception area and desk needed improving to be more accessible to patients especially those with disabilities

	Practice Manager has organised Reception to be renovated with a purpose built desk which removes the partitioning obscuring Reception Staff from patients and being compliant with Disability regulations.

	Easter Weekend – April 2012.  The large amount of work needs to take place over 4 days when the surgery is closed.

	Action 3
	Confidentiality (1)
The Practice has decided to move the Automated check-in to the waiting area to improve the confidentiality for patients in Reception.


	Practice Manager has ordered a replacement wall mounted Automated Check-in from EMIS.
	April 2012 – the new Automated Check-in will be fitted in conjunction with the work in Reception.

	Action 4
	Confidentiality (2)
A new work area is to be created in the Reception Area for patients to be able to speak in confidence to the Reception Staff
	Practice Manager has arranged for a new medical notes cabinet to be ordered and re-sited so that an area close to Reception will now be available for patients to speak in confidence

	April 2012 – during Reception re-organisation.

	Action 5
	Improved Seating in Waiting Room
The waiting room is to be re-decorated and improved seating purchased with anti-bacterial covering
	Practice Manager has arranged for the waiting room to be re-decorated whilst the Reception is being improved and new seating is being purchased.
	April 2012 – following Reception improvements

	Action 6
	Patient Toilet 

Patient Toilet needed to be upgraded to meet Disability Regulations

	Following the first meeting of the Patient Reference Group the Practice prioritised the need to upgrade our toilet facilities
	Completed Autumn 2011.

	Action 7
	Customer Service

The Practice agreed that a customer service training workshop would be of benefit to all members of staff including the Doctors. Names badges have also been proposed for Staff by Partners.
	The Practice is using the £400 allocated by the local Practice Managers group to have a half day workshop for all members of staff to include telephone techniques and dealing with difficult situations.
	May/June 2012 
With Jo Bunker Associates


Surgery Opening Times

The survey revealed overall satisfaction with the current Surgery opening times.  As a result the practice will not change its opening times from those currently offered and published elsewhere.

The surgery can be contacted by telephone from 08.00 to 18.30 on 01923 774732.

Our reception is open from 08.30 – 18.00.
Our surgery opening times are as currently published in our Practice Leaflet and on our Website 

We also offer Extended Hours which are currently 3 Monday evening per month 18.30 – 20.30 and 1 Saturday morning per month 08.00 – 10.00.

In the event patients require emergency treatment outside of normal hours, care is provided by Herts Urgent Care.  In the first instance patients should still call the surgery on 01923 774732 where a recorded message will direct them to the appropriate service.
